

18

2017 072905

STATE OF INDIANA  
LAKE COUNTY  
FILED FOR RECORD  
2017 OCT 30 AM 10:07  
MICHAEL D. BROWN  
RECORDER

When recorded, return to:  
Centier Bank-Residential Lending Department,  
Attn: Post Closing Department,  
600 E 84th Avenue,  
Merrillville, IN, 46410



LOAN #: 90026894-70000

**RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT**

MIN: 1005379-0000026697-4

THIS CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT (this "Loan Agreement") is made on **October 23, 2017**  
by and between **Aleksandar Ristevski**

(the "Borrower"), whose address is **4300 E 97th Ave, Crown Point, IN 46307**

and **Centier Bank, a Corporation**

and its successors and/or assigns (the "Lender"), whose address is **600 E 84th Avenue, Merrillville, IN 46410.**

In this Loan Agreement, "you" and "your" refer to the Borrower, and "we", "us" and "our" refer to the Lender.

17-34103

②

HOLD FOR MERIDIAN TITLE CORP



55-  
MT  
ar

**RECITALS:**

- A. You own or are purchasing certain real property described in Exhibit A attached to this Loan Agreement (the "Property") and propose to construct a residence building and related improvements thereon (the "Improvements").
- B. We have agreed to make a loan to you to finance the purchase of the Property (if applicable) and to construct the Improvements in the principal sum of **\$312,000.00** (the "Loan"), as evidenced by that certain promissory note of this date issued by you to us and any riders thereto (the "Note") and secured by a deed of trust, mortgage or similar security instrument from you for our benefit, encumbering the Property, and any riders thereto (the "Security Instrument").
- C. We are entering into this Loan Agreement to set forth the terms and conditions by which we will advance the proceeds of the Loan to you (the "Loan Proceeds") for the construction of the Improvements.

**AGREEMENTS:**

**1. Definitions.** In this Loan Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated:

- (a) "Borrower Funds" means an amount equal to the difference, if any, between the estimated total cost of the Improvements and the Loan Proceeds allocated in the Budget for the financing of the Improvements.
- (b) "Budget" means the construction budget heretofore approved by us attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- (c) "Construction Completion Date" means **July 23, 2018** being the date on which the construction of the Improvements must be completed in all material respects so as to permit us to make the final disbursement of the Loan Proceeds to you.
- (d) "Construction Contract" means the contract for the construction of the Improvements between you and the Contractor dated **September 8, 2017**.
- (e) "Construction Period" means the period of time from the date hereof until the Completion Date.
- (f) "Contractor" means
  - Borrower is acting as Contractor thus, any reference to Contractor herein shall mean Borrower, and any obligations of Contractor shall be obligations required of Borrower.
  - American Dream Builders**  
My Contractor. At or before closing of the Loan, I have entered into a written agreement ("Construction Contract") with **American Dream Builders** ("Contractor") with offices at **5180 E 107th Pl, Crown Point, IN 46307**

for all the Work.
- (g) "Draw Request" means the Draw Request and Disbursement Authorization in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C.
- (h) "Draw Schedule" means the schedule pursuant to which we will disburse the Loan Proceeds to you which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit D.
- (i) "Holdback" means an amount equal to **1.500 %** of the Loan Proceeds which we will retain and not disburse until the completion of construction of the Improvements. You acknowledge that the Holdback will not be available to fund construction of the Improvements as construction progresses; but, it will be held by us and not disbursed until all conditions for the final disbursement of the Loan Proceeds have been satisfied.
- (j) "Loan Documents" means the Note, the Security Instrument, this Loan Agreement, Assignments of the Construction Contract and the Plans, an Assignment of Contracts, Licenses, Permits and Warranties, and any other documents pertaining to the Loan.
- (k) "Plans" means the plans and specifications for the Improvements heretofore approved by us and by all governmental authorities whose approval is required in order to commence construction of the Improvements.
- (l) "Title Company" means the title insurance company that issues the Lender's title insurance policy on the Property to us as required in this Loan Agreement.





**2. Borrower's Obligation.** You shall, within twenty (20) days from the date of this Loan Agreement, obtain and provide copies, certified if requested by us, of (a) all building permits or equivalent permits if the building permit is issued in stages, (b) all approvals, consents, and permits of any governmental authority, (c) all approvals which may be required under any recorded covenants, restrictions or conditions, and (d) permits for water, gas, electricity and storm and sewage disposal utilities. Thereafter, you shall cause the construction of the Improvements to be commenced not later than thirty (30) days from the date of recordation of the Security Instrument and to be completed with due diligence in such manner so that all conditions to the final disbursement of the Loan Proceeds shall have been satisfied and the final advance shall have been made by no later than the Completion Date.

**3. Use of Loan Proceeds.** We shall disburse to you or on your behalf an amount not to exceed the total amount of the Loan in accordance with the terms of this Loan Agreement and pursuant to the Draw Schedule. You agree that the Loan Proceeds shall be used for the purchase of the Property (if applicable), to pay off any current liens against the Property (if applicable) and the construction of the Improvements as provided in the Plans, in accordance with the Budget and pursuant to the Construction Contract. Any Loan Proceeds that remain after all disbursements have been made hereunder shall be credited by us, as a partial prepayment by you, against the principal balance owing under the Note.

**4. Borrower's Equity.** You acknowledge and agree that you must deposit the Borrower Funds with us before we shall have any obligation to disburse any portion of the Loan Proceeds. Any Borrower Funds placed with us will be drawn upon and used to fund the costs of construction prior to any advances being made under this Loan Agreement. Additionally, to the extent permitted by applicable law, you agree that the Borrower Funds may be used by us to offset any amounts owing to us under the Loan Documents upon an Event of Default. You further agree that unless otherwise required by applicable law, you shall not be entitled to interest or other earnings on the Borrower Funds. If at any time during the course of construction of the Improvements it is determined by us in our sole discretion that the total cost to complete the Improvements exceeds the Loan Proceeds remaining to be disbursed by us, you agree that, upon our request, you shall deposit with us an amount equal to such difference prior to any further disbursement of the Loan Proceeds.

**5. Conditions Precedent for Making Disbursements.** Our obligation to make the initial and each subsequent disbursement under this Loan Agreement is conditioned upon there being delivered to us, in form and substance satisfactory to us, the following:

- (a) Execution and delivery to us by you of the Loan Documents.
- (b) Evidence satisfactory to us that: (i) the Loan Proceeds are sufficient to pay the costs of construction remaining to be performed in accordance with the Budget and Plans, and (ii) our security interest remains in a first priority position on the Property (including, but not limited to, affidavits from you, contractors, architects, and others, certifying that work has not been done on or with respect to the Property or the Improvements before the date of recordation of the Security Instrument).
- (c) A mortgagee's or lender's policy of title insurance in form and substance satisfactory to us, together with such title insurance endorsements to the said policy as we may require, including any endorsements insuring the continued priority of the Security Instrument over any and all liens (including, without limitation, mechanics' liens). Without limiting the foregoing, if required by us, you shall provide to us and pay for an endorsement prior to the payment of each interim disbursement.
- (d) A policy of general homeowners insurance and/or course of construction casualty insurance, in the form of an "all risk" policy with fire, extended coverage, builder's risk, general liability and worker's compensation (unless waived), replacement cost, vandalism, and malicious mischief insurance coverage. Builder's risk insurance obtained by the Contractor may be acceptable to Lender in lieu of "course of construction insurance" provided that such insurance meets all requirements of this Loan Agreement and we approve such substitution.
- (e) Evidence satisfactory to us that the Property is not situated in an area designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency as being located in a special flood hazard area and, if the Property is located in a special flood hazard area, evidence that you have submitted a flood insurance application in the amount and form acceptable to us.
- (f) Copies of all permits and approvals required for the construction and use of the Improvements (including, but not limited to, building permits, grading permits, water management approvals, plan approvals, utility allocations, etc.) and evidence that all applicable environmental requirements have been met.
- (g) Evidence satisfactory to us that the Plans have been approved by applicable homeowners association, subdivision planning or architectural review committees, if applicable.



LOAN #: 90026894-70000

(h) A boundary survey of the Property acceptable in all respects and certified to us and the Title Company. Upon completion of the foundation for the Improvements, the survey must be updated in a manner acceptable to us and the Title Company showing that the Improvements will be constructed entirely upon the Property and not encroach upon any easement areas or violate any setbacks or other restrictions applicable to the Property.

(i) Letters dated within **30** days of closing from the appropriate utility service companies that indicate that water, sewer, electricity and gas (if applicable) are available to the Property in sufficient quantity to serve the Improvements. The letters from the companies supplying water and sewer must certify that the Plans are in compliance with local health authorities.

(j) Payment and performance bonds in an amount equal to 100% of the guaranteed maximum contract price for the Improvements in the Construction Contract, issued by a bonding company satisfactory to us, with a dual-obligee rider naming us as co-obligee.

(k) An updated list of all subcontractors and suppliers with whom the Contractor has a contract for the construction of any part of the Improvements, prepared and certified by the Contractor.

(l) An agreement of the Contractor assenting to the assignment of the Construction Contract to us and agreeing to perform on our behalf all obligations under the Construction Contract upon any Event of Default.

(m) A certification of the architect preparing the Plans, certifying that the Plans comply with all applicable laws and regulations and granting us the right to retain and use the Plans in completing construction of the Improvements, upon any Event of Default.

(n) You have deposited the Borrower Funds with us.

(o) Evidence satisfactory to us that there is not any pending litigation against you.

(p) Evidence satisfactory to us that no Events of Default shall have occurred.

(q) Evidence satisfactory to us that the Contractor has all required licenses and insurance coverages to perform its obligations under the Construction Contract and that no event of default under the Construction Contract shall have occurred.

(r) Such other conditions as we may reasonably impose and which are set forth in Exhibit E, if any, to this Loan Agreement.

#### 6. Other Terms of Disbursements.

(a) *Interim Disbursements.* All interim disbursements shall be requested by you or the Contractor delivering to us a Draw Request duly executed by you and the Contractor in accordance with the Draw Schedule. At least **five (5)** business days prior to the date on which each draw is to be made, the Draw Request and all other documents, instruments, and writings which may then be required by us shall be delivered to us. The amount of each disbursement shall be based on the value of the work completed (WORK IN PLACE ONLY) and approved by us. The disbursement will be calculated on the work actually completed less the total of all monies previously drawn. The proceeds of each disbursement shall be applied solely to the payment of those items set forth in the Draw Request and approved by us. IF THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK IN PLACE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE DRAW SCHEDULE, WE WILL DISBURSE ONLY THE AMOUNT OF FUNDS THAT WE DETERMINE, IN OUR SOLE AND ABSOLUTE DISCRETION, IS APPROPRIATE BASED ON OUR INSPECTION OF THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK. Any advance that may be made by us prior to the fulfillment by you of any requirements specified by us or of any condition precedent set forth in this Loan Agreement, the Note, the Security Instrument or any of the other documents related to the Loan shall not be deemed a waiver of our right to have such requirement or condition precedent fulfilled prior to making subsequent disbursements.

(b) *Binding Effect of Draw Request.* Presentation of the Draw Request to us by you and/or your acknowledgement of the Draw Request shall constitute your representation to us that all representations and warranties set forth herein and in the Draw Request are true and correct, all work completed through the date of the Draw Request has been fully accepted by you, completed in a good and workmanlike manner, in conformity with the Plans and shall additionally constitute your unconditional waiver of any claims to the effect that such work was not performed in such manner.





**LOAN #: 90026894-70000**

(c) *Partial Lien Waivers/Releases.* It shall be a condition of all interim disbursements that each Draw Request must be accompanied by a release or waiver of liens, satisfactory to us and the Title Company in all respects, signed by each supplier and subcontractor who was to be paid under the prior Draw Request.

(d) *Form of Disbursements.* All interim disbursements may be made directly by us or indirectly through the Title Company or other settlement or escrow agent, as we may determine in our sole discretion, as permitted by law. All disbursements shall be made by check or other appropriate credit transfer to your order or, in our discretion, individually to or jointly with you and the Contractor, or any subcontractor or supplier, if we deem it necessary to avoid a potential mechanic's lien claim. In such circumstance, we may first give you notice of our intention to obtain a release of such claim with such a disbursement. All such payments made by us to persons other than you shall be deemed made for your use and benefit with the same force and effect as if disbursed directly to you.

(e) *Disbursements for Indirect Costs.* Subject to the terms set forth herein, disbursements for indirect costs as described in the Budget (other than for interest, contingencies, Contractor overhead or supervision) shall be made to reimburse you for the amount of the indirect costs relating to the construction of the Improvements previously paid by you pursuant to the approved Budget (as evidenced by invoices and receipts, cancelled checks or other evidence of payment of all such indirect costs, and not merely the amount covered by the disbursement by us), all as approved by us.

(f) *Interest Reserve.* If you, the Borrower, elect to establish an Interest Reserve Account, the Budget will include an interest reserve to cover the estimated interest to be accrued on the outstanding portion of Loan during the Construction Period. We shall make disbursements of the appropriate interest payments to ourselves from the interest reserve account on the dates indicated in the Note without any prior notice to you, provided that there are sufficient funds available. In the event that sufficient funds are no longer available from the interest reserve, you agree to pay interest on the Note to us from funds outside the Loan. You further agree that disbursements on account of accrued interest on the Loan shall become part of the outstanding Loan principal upon disbursement, and interest will accrue thereon under the terms of the Note.

(g) *Multiple Borrower Draw Requests.* If you, the Borrower, are more than one person, then you hereby agree that either or any of them are authorized to approve Draw Requests on your behalf; provided, however, that if we receive conflicting instructions, we shall be under no obligation to make the related disbursement until such time as we receive consistent instructions and authorizations.

(h) *Change Orders.* You will provide to us copies of all change orders for approval. You will not permit the Contractor to do any work not included in the Construction Contract until a written change order has been signed by you and by the Contractor and we have approved it in writing. We may refuse to approve any change that will adversely affect the value of the Property as security for the Loan, or will cause the completion of the Improvements to be delayed beyond the Completion Date, or if you do not have sufficient funds to pay for such change. You agree to pay for all changes approved by us as work is performed or to otherwise satisfy us that such work will be timely paid, and further agree to execute any amendments or modifications of this Loan Agreement considered necessary by us to evidence such changes.

**7. Final Disbursement.** We shall have no obligation to release any portion of the Loan Proceeds allocated to the final disbursement, as set forth on the Draw Schedule, or the Holdback (if any), or any other undisbursed Loan Proceeds, or to otherwise pay any remaining costs of construction, until all of the following shall have occurred to our satisfaction, or shall have been waived by us:

(a) A written and signed notice from you stating that the Improvements have been completed to your satisfaction and requesting that final disbursement be made and the Holdback (if any) released.

(b) A final site visit and review of the progress of construction by an inspection service selected by us confirming that the Improvements have been completed substantially in conformance with the Plans and that a valid notice of completion (or notice of termination or such other notice of similar import) has been filed for the Improvements, if such notice is required by applicable law.

(c) An affidavit from the Contractor that all bills for labor and materials have been paid and that payment of the final draw request to the Contractor will constitute payment in full of all sums payable under the Construction Contract, together with final lien releases or waivers, satisfactory to us and the Title Company in all respects, from the Contractor and from all subcontractors, materialmen and laborers have been received by us.

(d) A certificate of occupancy or equivalent governmental approval has been obtained and provided to us.

(e) An as-built update of the survey of the Property satisfactory to us and the Title Company in all respects.



LOAN #: 90026894-70000

(f) The Title Company shall have issued a new title insurance policy, or an endorsement to our existing title insurance policy respecting the Property, insuring that the Security Instrument is a first lien on the Property, not subject to any mechanics' or contractor's liens or mortgage rights, and subject only to those other matters set forth as exceptions in our original title insurance policy and approved by us or those consented to by us thereafter; and, you agree to deliver an indemnity agreement respecting lien claims to the Title Company if required to enable it to issue any such endorsements or title insurance policy.

(g) If a Builder/All Risk Policy was obtained at or before closing it must be replaced with a homeowner's extended coverage hazard insurance policy in your name from an insurer and in the amount and with such coverage as we deem satisfactory naming us as loss payee or mortgagee. If the Property is located in a federally designated flood plain and flood insurance was not required prior to closing, a flood insurance policy from an insurer and in the amount and form acceptable to Lender must also be delivered to Lender. You must also provide evidence that Borrower has paid for **twelve (12)** months coverage under all such policies.

(h) Evidence of payment of real estate taxes on the Property and delivery of escrow deposits for taxes, hazard and/or flood insurance or other assessments required by us.

(i) Payment in full of any interest accrued during the Construction Period.

(j) The appraisal of the Property provided Lender as a condition for closing the Loan has been updated and re-approved by Lender.

(k) All requirements for the final disbursement set forth in Exhibit E, if any, have been satisfied.

(l) Compliance with any other reasonable requirement we request.

**8. Lender's Right of Refusal.** We shall have no obligation to make any disbursement if at the time the request for such disbursement is made:

(a) You are in default with respect to any provision of this Loan Agreement or any other agreement, instrument, document or writing related to the Loan;

(b) We determine that there are insufficient undisbursed funds to complete the Improvements in accordance with the Plans or the Construction Contract. We may elect to make such disbursement upon the deposit with us by you of additional Borrower equity funds deemed sufficient by us, when added to remaining funds to so complete the Improvements. Any funds so deposited by you shall be drawn prior to any additional disbursements by us;

(c) We determine that construction of the Improvements have not been performed in accordance with the provisions of the Plans or the Construction Contract;

(d) A period of less than **N/A** days has elapsed since the date the previous request for disbursement was made;

(e) Any endorsement increasing coverage of the title policy or update to title in connection with such disbursement indicated any changes in the state of title other than the recording of the Security Instrument, the financing statement filed in connection herewith or any other documents recorded by us or at our direction in connection with the Loan; provided, however, we may make such a disbursement upon the resolution by you of such change in a manner acceptable to us; or

(f) We, in our reasonable estimation, determine from information obtained from any source, that you will be unable to complete the Improvements in accordance with the Plans or the Construction Contract, as well as this Loan Agreement, by the Completion Date.

**9. Limitations on Lender's Obligations.**

(a) We shall have no obligation, either express or implied, to you, to the Contractor or to any third parties, to verify that advances made pursuant to this Loan Agreement are actually used to pay for labor or materials furnished in connection with the construction of the Improvements. You agree to assume all risks in the event the Contractor fails to pay for any labor or material so furnished.

(b) We shall have no liability or obligation, either express or implied, to you, to the Contractor, or to any third parties, in connection with the Improvements, their construction, or improvement except to advance monies as provided under this Loan Agreement. Further, we are not liable for the performance of the Contractor





or any other third parties for any failure to construct, complete, protect, or insure the Improvements or the Property. Nothing under this Loan Agreement shall be construed as a representation or warranty, express or implied, on our part.

**10. Right of Lender to Inspect.** We shall have the right, but not the obligation, to inspect the Property and the Improvements from time to time. You agree to provide proper facilities for making such inspections by such inspector or inspectors as we may appoint; provided, however, that we shall not be obligated to make any such inspections and, if such inspections are made, we shall have no responsibility or liability for the failure or default of the Contractor or any subcontractor, material supplier, or laborer to construct the Improvements in accordance with the Construction Contract or Plans; for the payment of any cost or expense incurred in connection with such construction; or for the performance or non-performance of any obligation of the Contractor or you to any person furnishing labor or materials in connection with such construction, it being agreed that neither you, the Contractor, nor any person having an interest in the Property or the Improvements shall have a right to rely on the procedures employed by us, such procedures being employed solely for our benefit. Further, our agreement to advance funds under this Loan Agreement is expressly conditioned upon our right to inspect the Property and the Improvements and to determine compliance with this Loan Agreement; provided however, that our inspection of the same and determination to advance funds under the provisions of this Loan Agreement shall not be, and may not be deemed to be, a warranty or representation as to the quality, serviceability, habitability, or merchantability of the construction of the Improvements or any portion thereof, it being understood and agreed by you that any inspections made during the course of construction by us or on our behalf, including the review and approval of the Plans, are solely for our benefit, and we will not in any way be responsible for the construction of the Improvements or their sufficiency or quality. Without limitation on the foregoing, the estimated expense of such inspections shall be provided for in the Budget and paid for by you. In the event we determine that additional inspections are required, or additional inspections are performed at your request, the cost of such additional inspections shall be paid by you.

**11. Delayed Completion.**

(a) The construction of the Improvements and all conditions for the final disbursement of the Loan Proceeds must be fully completed to our satisfaction by no later than the Completion Date. If all the work has not been completed, or any conditions for the final disbursement of the Loan Proceeds have not been satisfied and accepted by us by the Completion Date, we shall have the right to exercise either of the following remedies, as we shall choose in our sole and absolute discretion:

- declare an Event of Default and exercise all of the rights reserved to us in the Loan Documents to act in case of an Event of Default, including without limitation acceleration of the Loan balance and foreclosure; or
- extend the time for construction, in which case you agree to pay the costs, fees and expenses associated with such extension, including Project Delay Surcharges (as hereinafter described), extension fees, document preparation fees, courier fees, recording fees, title insurance costs, and all other costs incurred or required to effectuate an extension of the Construction Period.

(b) You understand and agree that we shall have no obligation to permit more time for construction. The time you select for the completion of the Improvements is up to you, and failure to fully complete all construction and meet all required conditions within the time you choose shall be an Event of Default. Any extension that is agreed to by us shall be at our sole discretion.

(c) To the extent permitted by law, in order to offset the costs incurred by us when the completion of construction is delayed, or when the materials and documents necessary to document the same are not received by the Completion Date, you agree that, in addition to any other charges and costs, in the event that we shall extend the Construction Period, you shall pay us a Project Delay Surcharge, for each month that such delay continues or any part thereof. The "Project Delay Surcharge" will be **N/A** per month on the entire amount of the Loan, including any portion of the Loan Proceeds which has not yet been disbursed other than undisbursed funds in the interest reserve account described in Section 6(f) above. We may directly withdraw the Project Delay Surcharge from any funds on hand, or we may bill you for such sums as shall be necessary to assure completion of the Improvements and the full performance of your obligations, including such sums as shall be needed to cover the Project Delay Surcharge.

**12. Right of Lender to Complete.** Upon any Event of Default hereunder or a default under any other agreement relating to the Loan, we shall have the right in our sole discretion to enter and take possession of the Property, whether in person, by agent or by court appointed receiver, and to take any and all actions which we in our sole discretion may consider necessary or appropriate to complete construction of the Improvements, including making changes in plans, specifications, work or materials and entering into, modifying or terminating any contractual arrangements, all subject to our right at any time to discontinue





LOAN #: 90026894-70000

any work without liability. In addition, with or without taking possession of the Property, we shall have the right but not the obligation to complete the Improvements or to cure any of your defaults under any of the Plans. Provided, however, that in so doing so, we shall not assume any liability to you or any other person for completing the Improvements, or for the manner or quality of their construction, or for curing any defaults under the Plans; and, you expressly waive any such liability. If we exercise any of the rights or remedies provided in this paragraph, that exercise shall not make us, or cause us to be deemed to be, your partner or joint-venturer. We in our sole discretion may choose to complete construction in our own name. All sums which are expended by us in completing construction or curing your defaults shall be considered to have been disbursed to you hereunder; such sums shall bear interest at the rate interest is accruing under the Note; and such sums and the interest thereon shall be secured by the Security Instrument. For these purposes, we, in our sole discretion, may reallocate any line item or cost category of the Budget and may make use of any available Loan Proceeds and any sums in the Borrower Funds and the disbursement account. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to make us a mortgagee in possession or to be a waiver or modification of our right to enforce payment of any sums owing to us under the Note, the Security Instrument or this Loan Agreement or to affect our right to foreclose the Security Instrument.

**13. Damage to the Improvements.** If the Improvements or any part thereof are damaged or destroyed by flood, earthquake, wind, fire, or by other means, you shall restore the Improvements promptly to their condition prior to such damage or destruction and provide whatever funds are necessary (that is, in addition to proceeds of insurance) to complete restoration. All insurance proceeds attributable to such damage or destruction shall be deposited with us or a depository institution designated by us. You understand and acknowledge that, after any such damage or destruction, we shall be under no obligation to continue disbursing Loan Proceeds or insurance proceeds or other funds until the following shall have occurred: (a) if required by us, you shall have provided to us for our approval a revised Budget, revised Plans and any appropriate amendments to the Construction Contract which address such rebuilding; and (b) you shall have deposited with us such additional Borrower Funds as we, in our sole judgment, deem appropriate to assure completion of the Improvements in accordance with any such approved revised Budget and Plans.

**14. Power of Attorney.** You hereby constitute and appoint us as your true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power of substitution to complete, or cause to be completed, the Improvements in your name including the right to cause to be advanced any balance which may be held in escrow and any funds which may remain un-disbursed hereunder for the purpose of completing the Improvements in the manner called for by the Plans; to make such additions and changes and corrections in the Plans, which shall be necessary or desirable to complete the Improvements in substantially the manner contemplated by the Plans; to employ such general contractors, subcontractors, agents, architects and inspectors as shall be required for said purpose; to pay, settle or compromise any liens or claims filed or threatened against said Property, or which may be necessary or desirable for the completion of the work or the clearance of title; to execute all applications and certificates in your name which may be required by any construction contract; and, to do any and every act with respect to the construction of the Improvements which you may do in your own behalf. It is understood and agreed that this power of attorney shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest that shall not be affected by the subsequent death, disability or incapacity of the Borrower and shall be irrevocable. We, as attorney-in-fact, shall also have the power to prosecute and defend all actions or proceedings in connection with the construction of the Improvements and to take such action and require such performance as is deemed necessary. You hereby assign and quitclaim to us all sums to be drawn hereunder and all sums in escrow conditioned upon the use of said sums, if any, for the completion of the Improvements.

**15. Subrogation.** It is understood and agreed that the funds advanced by us hereunder, to the extent that such funds are utilized to pay, discharge, or release in whole or in part any outstanding liens and charges against the Property, have been advanced by us at the request of you and the Contractor and upon the representations by you and the Contractor that such funds are due and are secured by valid and enforceable liens against the Property. We shall be subrogated to any and all rights, superior titles, liens, and equities owned or claimed by any owner or holder of any such outstanding liens, charges and indebtedness which are paid by us or which are acquired by us by assignment or releases by the holder thereof upon payment.

**16. Taxes and Insurance.** It is agreed that we shall not escrow or impound for taxes and insurance during the loan construction phase; provided, however, subsequent to the Construction Period during the term of the Loan, we may require that an escrow be established to provide for monthly deposits, and any initial deposit as we may determine, in our sole discretion, to cover payment of estimated annual taxes, insurance premiums, municipal assessments and private mortgage insurance, if any. You shall keep the Property and the Improvements insured as provided in this Loan Agreement and shall timely pay all taxes and other amounts that may be due and owing on the Property. We have the option, but not the obligation, without demand or notice and without waiver of any right whatever, to:





**LOAN #: 90026894-70000**

(a) Pay or discharge any lien or claims upon the Property or the Improvements or pay any delinquent tax or assessment thereon; and, upon such payment, we shall be subrogated respectively to the rights of the holder of such lien or claim or to the right of the taxing authority; and

(b) Advance any unpaid insurance premiums and obtain and maintain any insurance policy required by this Loan Agreement, but not provided by you.

You hereby expressly agree to repay to us, upon demand, any and all advances made under this Loan Agreement to cure any default or Event of Default, together with interest thereon at the rate specified in the Note from the respective dates of such advances until paid, and that all such advances shall become a part of the Loan under the Note secured by the Security Instrument.

**17. Borrower's Representations, Covenants and Warranties.** You hereby further warrant, covenant, agree and represent, which warranties, covenants, agreements, and representations shall be deemed to be made with each Draw Request hereunder and shall survive the making of any and all Draw Requests, as follows:

(a) That all obligations shall be performed by you under the Construction Contract, the Note, the Security Instrument, this Loan Agreement and any instrument, document, or writing referenced herein or related to the Loan; and you shall promptly pay when due, from the Loan Proceeds or from your separate funds in the event of any change order or variance with the Plans, all costs, charges, and expenses incurred in connection with the construction of the Improvements;

(b) THAT NO LABOR HAS BEEN PERFORMED OR FURNISHED AND NO MATERIALS HAVE BEEN DELIVERED TO THE PROPERTY AND THAT NO LABOR WILL BE PERFORMED OR FURNISHED AND NO MATERIALS WILL BE DELIVERED PRIOR TO THE RECORDATION OF THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT;

(c) That there are no pending lawsuits or judgments against you that may in any way impair your ability to fully perform all agreements contained in this Loan Agreement and any other agreement relating to the Loan;

(d) That the Property will be kept free and clear of any and all liens other than our security interest and any financing statements or other documents filed by us in connection herewith, and you will protect the Property and the Improvements from events and circumstances that cause or may cause the same to decrease in value;

(e) That the Improvements shall remain vacant until completion so as not to impair any insurance policy described under this Loan Agreement;

(f) That the Construction Contract and the Plans constitute the entire agreement between you and the Contractor in connection with the construction of the Improvements, and that no material change in the Construction Contract or the Plans shall be binding upon us unless approved by us in writing;

(g) That you and the Contractor have paid, or will pay, contemporaneously with each disbursement, for all labor or materials furnished in connection with the construction of the Improvements and shall submit to Lender all such receipts, affidavits, canceled checks, lien releases or other evidence of payment of all debts connected with the Improvements as may be requested by Lender from time to time;

(h) That all work performed up to the date of each disbursement has been performed in a good and workmanlike manner pursuant to the provisions of the Construction Contract and this Loan Agreement and in conformance with the Plans;

(i) That all construction has been performed in strict compliance with all applicable ordinances, statutes, regulations, and subdivision requirements or restrictions, which affect the Property;

(j) That no Event of Default exists under this Loan Agreement, or any other documents related to the Loan, and that no event has occurred that with the giving of notice, lapse of time or otherwise, would constitute an Event of Default under this Loan Agreement or any other documents related to the Loan;

(k) That all material delivered to and upon the Property for the purpose of being incorporated in the Improvements shall be considered annexed to the Property and become a part thereof, and shall be subject, as against you, to our rights under this Loan Agreement and Security Instrument;

(l) That within thirty (30) days of the date of recordation of the Security Instrument, you shall commence construction of the Improvements, that the Improvements shall be completed substantially in accordance



with the Plans, the Construction Contract and this Loan Agreement with only such changes as may be approved in writing by us, and that the construction of the Improvements shall be completed on or before the Completion Date;

(m) That the monies to be advanced under this Loan Agreement, together with other funds now available to you, are sufficient to fully construct the Improvements and pay all expenses necessary for such construction;

(n) That each disbursement made under this Loan Agreement shall be used solely for the payment of and for materials, labor, services, costs, and expenses provided for or incurred in connection with the construction of the Improvements or for such other costs and expenses agreed to by us in writing;

(o) That you will immediately notify us and, within 24 hours of receipt, provide us with copies of any claim, notice of intent to file a mechanics lien or the like that you may receive from any subcontractor or supplier performing work or providing materials in connection with the construction of the Improvements; and

(p) That you have not and will not enter into a community property agreement, community property trust or other trust without lender's prior written consent.

**18. Environmental Concerns.** You warrant and represent that the Property is not now being used and to the best of your knowledge has not been used in violation of any federal, state or local environmental law, ordinance, or regulation; that you have not filed or been required to file any federal, state or local report of hazardous substances found or disposed of on the Property, that no proceeding has been commenced or notice received concerning any alleged violation of any environmental law, ordinance or regulation; that to the best of your knowledge the Property is free of underground storage tanks, out-of-use transformers, hazardous, radioactive or toxic wastes, contaminants, oil or other similar materials; that the Property has not been and shall not be used in conjunction with or for any activity involving, directly or indirectly, the generation, treatment, storage, transportation, manufacture, use or disposition of hazardous or toxic chemicals, materials, substances or waste of any kind; neither the Property, the soil making up any portion thereof, nor the ground water thereunder making up any portion thereof shall be contaminated so as to be subject to any "clean-up" or similar requirement under any applicable rule, requirement, regulation, ordinance, or law or governmental authority that would in any way inhibit, impair, delay or increase the cost of the Improvements or use of the Property; and that you shall not install or allow to remain upon the Property any chemical, material or substance, exposure to which is prohibited, limited, or regulated by any federal, state, county, regional or local authority, or which, even if not so regulated, may or could pose a hazard to the health and safety of the occupants of the Property, to the owners of the property adjacent to the Property, or any person. You hereby (i) release and waive any future claims against us for indemnity or contribution in the event you become liable for cleanup or other costs under any such environmental laws, and (ii) agree to indemnify and hold us harmless against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, penalties, and expenses which we may directly or indirectly sustain or suffer resulting from a breach of this Section 18 or as a consequence of any use, generation, manufacture, storage, disposal, release or threatened release occurring prior to your ownership or interest in the Property, whether or not the same was or should have been known to you. The provisions of this Section 18, including the obligation to indemnify, shall survive the payment of the Note and shall not be affected by our acquisition of any interest in the Property, whether by foreclosure or otherwise.

**19. Lender's Costs.** To the extent permitted by applicable law, we shall be reimbursed by you for all expenses of any kind, including without limitation attorney's fees, that may be incurred by us in connection with or arising out of this Loan Agreement, and we may deduct from any disbursement or advance to be made hereunder any amount necessary for the payment of any unpaid interest owing to us, any fees, expenses, charges, liens, or encumbrances relating to the construction of the Improvements or upon the Property, or any other amounts necessary for the payment of the cost of constructing the Improvements, and all such deductions may be applied to the payment of such sums, in which case said deductions shall be deemed to be advances under this Loan Agreement.

**20. Borrower's Indemnification.** WITHOUT LIMITING ANY OTHER LIMITATION ON LENDER LIABILITY SET FORTH HEREIN, YOU HEREBY AGREE THAT YOU SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD US AND OUR DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND AFFILIATES ("INDEMNIFIED PARTIES") HARMLESS FOR, FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL ACTIONS, CLAIMS, DEMANDS, DAMAGES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND OTHER LIABILITIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ATTORNEY'S FEES, INCURRED OR ALLEGED AGAINST THE INDEMNIFIED PARTIES ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE PROPERTY, THIS CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT AND/OR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS. The provisions of this Section 20 shall survive the termination of this Loan Agreement and the repayment of the Loan.





LOAN #: 90026894-70000

**21. Events of Default.** In addition to the terms of the Note, the Security Instrument or any other agreement relating to the Loan, the occurrence of any of the events described in this Section 21 (each an "Event of Default" and collectively, the "Events of Default") shall permit us, at our option, to declare the Note in default and, after such notice and opportunity to cure as is afforded to you under the Loan Documents, to exercise such remedies available to us under the Loan Documents as we may elect. The Events of Default shall include:

- (a) Any default by you in making any payment or deposit as and when required hereunder or under the Note, the Security Instrument or other Loan Documents;
- (b) Any representation or warranty made by you herein, in the Note, the Security Instrument or other Loan Documents, or in any other document provided hereunder or otherwise in connection with the Loan, proves to have been false or misleading in any material respect when made;
- (c) We fail to have a legal, valid, binding, and enforceable first lien on the Property for the full amount of the Loan;
- (d) Work is discontinued on the Improvements for a period of **thirty (30)** days and we have not excused such discontinuance or, if we have excused the discontinuance, work is not commenced and completed within the period specified by us;
- (e) If the construction of the Improvements is not performed in a good and workmanlike manner or fails to continue to meet the requirements of all applicable federal, state, county, municipal or other government regulations, including, without limitation, those relating to zoning, building codes and valid permitting;
- (f) If a claim by a potential lien claimant is filed pursuant to applicable law, or, if applicable, a 'stop notice' or 'withhold notice' is served on us pursuant to applicable law, and you have not taken the steps necessary to protect us against the effects of such action;
- (g) You default in the Construction Contract performing any other obligation contained in this Loan Agreement, the Note, the Security Instrument or other Loan Documents, or in any document issued under or provided for herein or which otherwise relates to the Loan, which default is not cured in the time period (if any) set forth in the applicable document; and
- (h) You make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, apply for the appointment of a trustee or receiver, or commence any proceedings under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, debt adjustment or similar law of the United States or any jurisdiction, or if an involuntary petition or action under any of the foregoing is filed against you.

**22. General Provisions.**

- (a) *No Waiver.* Failure or delay by us to exercise or enforce any right, power, or remedy under this Loan Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of such right, power or remedy under the same.
- (b) *Priority Of This Agreement.* During the term of the construction of the Improvements, the provisions of this Loan Agreement shall control in the event there are any conflicts with any provisions of any instrument, documents, or writing referenced herein. After construction is completed, the terms of the Note and Security Instrument shall govern.
- (c) *Survival.* Any representation or warranty made herein by you shall survive the termination of this Loan Agreement and the repayment of the Loan.
- (d) *Notices.* Any notice, Draw Request or other communication required or permitted to be given under this Loan Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent to the address indicated above for each respective party as follows: (i) by hand delivery, (ii) by overnight mail with delivery confirmation, (iii) by certified or registered first class mail with return receipt requested, or (iv) by use of confirmed electronic facsimile transmission with a copy of such transmission delivered by mail or hand delivery.
- (e) *Assignment.* You may not assign your rights nor delegate your obligations under this Loan Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument, without our prior written consent, which, unless otherwise provided in the relevant agreement, may be withheld in our sole and absolute discretion. We may assign all of our rights and obligations under this Loan Agreement, including the obligation to make disbursements of the Loan Proceeds under this Loan Agreement, without your consent.



(f) *Binding Effect.* This Loan Agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, devisees, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

(g) *Lender's Rights Cumulative.* All rights, powers, and remedies of the Lender contained in this Loan Agreement are cumulative and in addition to all other rights, powers, and remedies created in any other document relating to the Loan or existing under the law.

(h) *Severability.* If any one or more of the provisions of this Loan Agreement, or the applicability of any such provision to a specific situation, shall be held invalid or unenforceable, such provision shall be modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it or its application valid and enforceable, and the validity and enforceability of all other provisions of this Loan Agreement and all other applications of any such provision shall not be affected thereby.

(i) *Headings.* The headings contained in this Loan Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meanings or interpretations hereof.

(j) *Governing Law.* This Loan Agreement shall be governed by laws of the State where the Property is located without regard to principles of conflict of laws.

(k) *Limitation on Beneficiaries.* This Agreement is made by you for our sole benefit; and no other person shall be deemed to have any privity of contract hereunder, nor any right of action hereon. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any disbursement that may be made by us hereunder directly to the Contractor or any subcontractor or supplier shall not be deemed a recognition by us of a third party beneficiary status of any such party or entity.

(l) *Conflicts With Construction Contract.* You expressly covenant and agree that, if any terms and requirements of this Loan Agreement are inconsistent in any way with provisions in the Construction Contract, the Construction Contract will be modified and/or interpreted to conform to and give effect to the requirements of this Loan Agreement.

(m) *Further Assurances.* You agree that, from time to time, you will sign and deliver to us any document and assurances we may require to maintain the priority of our security interest in the Property and the Improvements and to help us complete construction of the Improvements if you should be in default.

(n) *Exhibits.* All exhibits referred to herein and attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein.

(o) *Extension of Authority.* We may designate agents or independent contractors to exercise any of our rights hereunder; and, any reference herein to us shall be deemed to include our employees, agents and independent contractors.

(p) *Time.* Time is of the essence of this Loan Agreement.

(q) *Joint & Several Obligations.* If the Borrower is more than one person, the obligations and undertakings of the Borrower herein shall be deemed to be the joint and several obligations and undertakings of all persons comprising the Borrower.

(r) *No Special Relationship.* The relationship between Lender and Borrower is solely that of lender and borrower. Lender has no fiduciary or other special relationship with or duty to Borrower and none is created by the Loan Documents. Nothing contained in the Loan Documents, and no action taken or omitted pursuant to the Loan Documents, is intended or shall be construed to create any partnership, joint venture, association, or special relationship between Borrower and Lender or in any way make Lender a co-principal with Borrower with reference to the Property, the Improvements or otherwise. In no event shall Lender's rights and interests under the Loan Documents be construed to give Lender the right to control, or be deemed to indicate that Lender is in control of, the business, properties, management or operations of Borrower.

(s) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, in no event shall interest charged under this Loan Agreement exceed the maximum rate allowed by applicable law.

(t) *Entire Agreement.* This Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the final agreement between the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties, and may be amended only by contemporaneous or subsequent written agreement signed by both parties.





LOAN #: 90026894-70000

You acknowledge that you have read and fully understand all terms and conditions of this Loan Agreement.

WITNESS:

\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

  
ALEKSANDAR RISTEVSKI

(Seal)

State of INDIANA

County of LAKE <sup>SS</sup>

**Document is NOT OFFICIAL!**  
This Document is the property of the Lake County Recorder!

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public for LAKE  
(Notary's county of residence) County, State of Indiana, personally appeared ALEKSANDAR RISTEVSKI, (name of signer), and acknowledged the execution of this instrument this 23 day of Oct, 2017.

My commission expires: 10-20-22

(Notary's signature)

County of residence: LAKE

LAURA J BRASOVAN  
(Printed/typed name), Notary Public



LOAN #: 90026894-70000

**RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT**

**Exhibit A**

**"Description of Property"**

**The North 5 acres of the East 15 acres of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 34 North, Range 8 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana.  
APN #: 45-16-01-376-004.000-047**



Multistate – Residential Construction Loan Agreement (Construction/Permanent Loan)  
Ellie Mae, Inc.

GCNSTPAGR 0317  
GCNSTPAGL (CLS)  
10/19/2017 09:49 AM PST





LOAN #: 90026894-70000

**RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT**

**Exhibit B**

**"Construction Budget"**



LOAN #: 90026894-70000

**RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT**

**Exhibit C**

**"Draw Request and Disbursement Authorization"**



Multistate – Residential Construction Loan Agreement (Construction/Permanent Loan)  
Ellie Mae, Inc.

GCNSTPAGR 0317  
GCNSTPAGL (CLS)  
10/19/2017 09:49 AM PST





LOAN #: 90026894-70000

**RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT**

**Exhibit D**

**"Draw Schedule"**



Multistate – Residential Construction Loan Agreement (Construction/Permanent Loan)  
Ellie Mae, Inc.

GCNSTPAGR 0317  
GCNSTPAGL (CLS)  
10/19/2017 09:49 AM PST



**EXHIBIT "A"**

Property Address: 10700 Arizona Street, Crown Point, IN 46307  
File No.: 17-34103

The North 5 acres of the East 15 acres of the Southeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 1, Township 34 North, Range 8 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana.

The Property address and/or tax parcel identification number(s) listed are provided solely for informational purposes, without warranty as to accuracy or completeness and are not hereby insured.

